During the prior financial period, the Group recognised total impairment charges amounting to US$5,135,000 on
goodwill comprising of services, hotels and experiences segment of US$4,084,000, US$261,000 and US$790,000
respectively.

The impairment loss is included within “Other losses - net” in profit or loss. The impairment charge in the current
financial year has arisen due to the severe impact of the Covid-19 pandemic and political events (2020: the
Covid-19 pandemic) on the Group’s operations and businesses’ performance. As the carrying amount of the CGUs
has been reduced to its recoverable amount, any adverse change in the assumptions used in the calculation of the
recoverable amount would result in further impairment loss.

Sensitivity analysis

After recognition of impairment losses, the recoverable amounts of the CGUs (including goodwill) and intangible
assets with indefinite useful lives (trademark) are equal to the carrying amounts. Therefore, any adverse movement
in a key assumption would lead to further impairment. The following changes in assumptions would have resulted
in a significant increase in the impairment loss as follows:

For the financial year from
1 October 2020 to 30 September 2021 Services Hotels Experiences Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

An increase of 1% in discount rate 142 269 13 424

A decrease of 1% in perpetual growth rate 179 306 12 497

A decrease of 1% in gross profit margin 154 48 NM 202

For the financial period from
1 April 2019 to 30 September 2020 Services Hotels Experiences Total

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

An increase of 1% in discount rate 226 536 60 822

A decrease of 1% in perpetual growth rate 225 470 42 737

A decrease of 1% in gross profit margin 173 117 53 343

NM: Not meaningful

MEMORIES GROUP LIMITED114

NOTES TO THE
	 Financial Statements
	 	 For the financial year ended 30 September 2021

19.	 FINANCIAL ASSETS, AT FVPL

Group

2021 2020

US$’000 US$’000

Beginning of financial year/period 2,414 –

Additions – 3,190

Fair value loss (Note 7) (205) (776)

End of financial year/period 2,209 2,414

Non-current

Non-listed equity securities – British Virgin Islands 2,209 2,414

The above investment in non-listed equity securities which is less than 20% of interest in investee is mandatorily measured
at fair value through profit or loss.

The estimated fair value (Level 3 fair value measurement hierarchy) of financial assets at FVTPL is measured using market
approach and the earnings of a business are capitalised using comparable companies’ multiples, EV/EBITDA ratios as
earnings multiples for valuation purposes.

20.	 TRADE AND OTHER PAYABLES

Group Company

2021 2020 2021 2020

US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Trade payables - Non-related parties 268 755 – –